

No. 19-123

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHARONELL FULTON, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA,
et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR NEBRASKA, ARIZONA, AND OHIO
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
Attorney General of Nebraska
DAVID T. BYDALEK
Chief Deputy Attorney General
JAMES A. CAMPBELL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
OFFICE OF THE NEBRASKA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509
(402) 471-2682
jim.campbell@nebraska.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional counsel listed at end of brief]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. Faith-based organizations, both historically and today, provide essential charitable services for foster children. 5

 A. Faith-based organizations throughout our nation’s history have always been free to serve foster children..... 6

 B. Faith-based organizations continue to provide indispensable charitable work caring for foster children. 10

 1. Religious organizations excel at recruiting and retaining a diverse pool of high-quality foster parents willing to serve the neediest children..... 12

 2. Many States rely on religious organizations when administering their foster-care programs. 19

II. Philadelphia’s ban on Catholic Social Services’ foster-care ministry must survive strict scrutiny. 22

III. Philadelphia’s ban on Catholic Social Services’ foster-care ministry fails strict scrutiny....	29
A. Philadelphia’s nondiscrimination interests do not satisfy strict scrutiny.	29
B. Philadelphia’s Establishment Clause interests do not satisfy strict scrutiny.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Association,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	35
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association,</i> 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	32
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,</i> 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	32, 33, 38
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez,</i> 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	26
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	29
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson,</i> 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	38
<i>Employment Division v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	22, 24
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.,</i> 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	37
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board,</i> 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	27
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,</i> 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	30, 31, 33
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger,</i> 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	31
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC,</i> 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	passim

<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America,</i> 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	23
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.,</i> 459 U.S. 116 (1982)	36, 37
<i>Leshko v. Servis,</i> 423 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Locke v. Davey,</i> 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	28
<i>Loving v. Virginia,</i> 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	34
<i>Marsh v. Chambers,</i> 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	26, 35
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	passim
<i>Mitchell v. Helms,</i> 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	36
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	31, 34
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado,</i> 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017)	33
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for the United States of America & Canada v. Milivojevich,</i> 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	24
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of the Indiana Employment Security Division,</i> 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	25
<i>Town of Greece, New York v. Galloway,</i> 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	34

<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc.</i> <i>v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	23, 25, 26, 28
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	35
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	30
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	36

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000a(b).....	33
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a).....	33
Ala. Code § 26-10D-5.....	22
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-5322.....	22
Miss. Code. Ann. § 11-62-5(2)	22
N.D. Cent. Code § 50-12-07.1.....	22
Okla. Stat. tit. 10A, § 1-8-112.....	22
S.D. Codified Laws § 26-6-41.....	22
Tex. Hum. Res. Code Ann. § 45.004	22

Other Authorities

Anna Claire Vollers, <i>Religious freedom or taxpayer-funded discrimination? Child welfare bill prompts debate</i> , Alabama.com (Feb. 8, 2017), bit.ly/3bXGYmK	21
AFCARS Report, U.S. Dep't of Health and Hum. Servs. (2018), bit.ly/2LyUKS4	10

- Benjamin Hardy, *In Arkansas, One Faith-Based Group Recruits Almost Half of Foster Homes*, *The Chron. of Soc. Change* (Nov. 28, 2017), bit.ly/2T6mP7F..... 14, 21
- Brenda G. McGowan, *Historical Evolution of Child Welfare Services*, in *Child Welfare for the Twenty-First Century: A Handbook of Practices, Policies, and Programs* (Gerald P. Mallon & Peg McCartt Hess eds., 2005) ... 6, 7, 8
- Catherine E. Rymph, *Raising Government Children: A History of Foster Care and the American Welfare State* (2017) 6, 7
- David Ray Papke, *Pondering Past Purposes: A Critical History of American Adoption Law*, *102 W. Va. L. Rev.* 459 (1999)..... 7
- Evolving Roles of Public and Private Agencies in Privatized Child Welfare Systems, U.S. Dep't of Health and Hum. Servs. (March 2008), bit.ly/2T0GMg6..... 6
- Grace Abbott, *The Child and the State* (1938) 8
- Laura Radel et al., *Substance Use, the Opioid Epidemic, and the Child Welfare System: Key Findings from a Mixed Methods Study*, U.S. Dep't of Health and Hum. Servs. (Mar. 7, 2018), bit.ly/2WUKjxC 11
- Legislative Testimony of Steven Roach, Executive Director of Catholic Charities Diocese of Springfield, Illinois, supporting Kansas's Senate Bill 401 (Mar. 20, 2018), bit.ly/2LVtptH 18, 19
- LeRoy Ashby, *Endangered Children: Dependency, Neglect, and Abuse in American History* (1997) 9

Letter from Henry McMaster, Governor of South Carolina, to Steven Wagner, Acting Assistant Secretary of U.S. Admin. for Children and Families (Feb. 27, 2018), bit.ly/3680L1w	20
Letter from Ken Paxton, Attorney General of Texas, to Lynn Johnson, Assistant Secretary of U.S. Admin. for Children and Families (Dec. 17, 2018), bit.ly/2LCnucC	21, 22
Linda Gordon, <i>Child Welfare: A Brief History</i> , bit.ly/3blp4KA	7
Manya A. Brachyear, <i>Three Dioceses Drop Foster Care Lawsuit</i> , <i>Chi. Trib.</i> (Nov. 15, 2011), bit.ly/3g0cWlz	17
Mary Ellen Cox et al., <i>Recruitment and Foster Family Services</i> , 29 <i>J. Sociology & Social Welfare</i> 151 (2002)	12, 13, 16, 18
Mary L. Gautier & Jonathon L. Wiggins, 2014 Annual Survey Final Report, <i>Catholic Charities USA</i> (June 2015), bit.ly/2XigDdY	19
Michael Howell-Moroney, <i>Faith-Based Partnerships and Foster Parent Satisfaction</i> , 36 <i>J. Health and Hum. Servs. Admin.</i> 228 (2013)	13, 14, 16, 17
Michael Howell-Moroney, <i>On the Effectiveness of Faith-Based Partnerships in Recruitment of Foster and Adoptive Parents</i> , 19 <i>J. of Pub. Mgmt. & Soc. Pol'y</i> 168 (2013).....	15
Michael Howell-Moroney, <i>The Empirical Ties between Religious Motivation and Altruism in Foster Parents</i> , 5 <i>Religions</i> 720 (2014)	12, 18

Naomi Cahn, <i>Perfect Substitutes or the Real Thing?</i> , 52 Duke L.J. 1077 (2003)	7, 8
Nebraska Unicameral Judiciary Committee Transcript (Feb. 17, 2016), bit.ly/3cAdUD2	13, 15, 20
Non-Relative Homes, Who Cares: A National Count of Foster Homes and Families, bit.ly/3bMboZc	17
Priscilla Ferguson Clement, <i>Families and Foster Care: Philadelphia in the Late Nineteenth Century</i> , in <i>Growing up in America: Children in Historical Perspective</i> (N. Ray Hiner & Joseph M. Hawes eds., 1985)	9
Ron Haskins et al., <i>Keeping Up with the Caseload: How to Recruit and Retain Foster Parents</i> , Brookings Institution (Apr. 24, 2019), brook.gs/3fRoeZz.....	16
Sandra-Stukes Chipungu & Tricia B. Bent-Goodley, <i>Meeting the Challenges of Contemporary Foster Care</i> , 14 The Future of Children 74 (2004)	13
Shamber Flore, <i>My Adoption Saved Me</i> , The Detroit News (Mar. 7, 2018), bit.ly/3cEOPaj.....	15
Stephen Monsma, <i>Pluralism and Freedom: Faith-based Organizations in a Democratic Society</i> (2012).....	19, 20
Susan Vivian Mangold, <i>Protection, Privatization, and Profit in the Foster Care System</i> , 60 Ohio St. L.J. 1295 (1999).....	6

Thomas C. Berg, *Progressive Arguments for
Religious Organizational Freedom: Reflections
on the HHS Mandate*,
21 J. Contemp. Legal Issues 279 (2013)..... 20

Youth in Care, Who Cares: A National Count
of Foster Homes and Families,
bit.ly/3dW0fGH..... 17
